ar
X
iv
:2
50
2.
04
11

oscillations and mass injections. When observing Dopplergrams from the top of the prominence, the coexistence of
blueshifted and redshifted signals along the prominence spine results from the superimposition of injected mass flows
and mass longitudinal oscillations—this is the inherent nature of counterstreaming flows.
It is noted in passing that two types of mass injection are observed in the prominence: injections with upward plumes
and tornado-like barbs. Some injected mass flows exhibit blueshifted Doppler signals, while others exhibit redshifted
signals. This is probably due to that the injection sites are at opposite sides of the prominence, i.e., those closer to
the observers generate redshifts and those behind the prominence generate blueshifts.
Acknowledgments: We sincerely appreciate the suggestions and comments put forward by the reviewer that helped
to improve this paper. We would like to thank the NVST, IRIS, and SDO teams for high-cadence data support.
This work is sponsored by the National Science Foundation of China( NSFC) under the numbers 12325303, 12473059,
12373115, 12203097, 11973084, and 12127901, the Strategic Priority Research Program of the Chinese Academy of
Sciences, Grant No. XDB0560000, Yunnan Key Laboratory of Solar Physics and Space Science under the number
202205AG070009, Yunnan Fundamental Research Projects under the numbers 202301AT070347, 202301AT070349.
REFERENCES
Alexander, C. E., Walsh, R. W., Régnier, S., et al. 2013,
ApJL, 775, L32. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/775/1/L32
Awasthi, A. K., Liu, R., & Wang, Y. 2019, ApJ, 872, 109.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aafdad
Berger, T. E., Shine, R. A., Slater, G. L., et al. 2008, ApJL,
676, L89. doi:10.1086/587171
Berger, T. E., Slater, G., Hurlburt, N., et al. 2010, ApJ,
716, 1288. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/716/2/1288
Berger, T., Testa, P., Hillier, A., et al. 2011, Nature, 472,
197. doi:10.1038/nature09925
Bi, Y., Yang, B., Li, T., et al. 2020, ApJL, 891, L40.
doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab79a2
Chen, P. F., Innes, D. E., & Solanki, S. K. 2008, A&A, 484,
487. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:200809544
Chen, P. F., Harra, L. K., & Fang, C. 2014, ApJ, 784, 50.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/784/1/50
Chen, P.-F., Xu, A.-A., & Ding, M.-D. 2020, Research in
Astronomy and Astrophysics, 20, 166.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/20/10/166
Cai, Y., Xiang, Y., & Ji, K. 2024, ApJ, 977, 186.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad9006
Deng, Y., Lin, Y., Schmieder, B., et al. 2002, SoPh, 209,
153. doi:10.1023/A:1020924406991
Dud́ık, J., Aulanier, G., Schmieder, B., et al. 2012, ApJ,
761, 9. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/761/1/9
De Pontieu, B., Title, A. M., Lemen, J. R., et al. 2014,
SoPh, 289, 2733. doi:10.1007/s11207-014-0485-y
Diercke, A., Kuckein, C., Verma, M., et al. 2018, A&A, 611,
A64. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201730536
Jing, J., Lee, J., Spirock, T. J., et al. 2006, SoPh, 236, 97.
doi:10.1007/s11207-006-0126-1
Ji, K., Liu, H., Jin, Z., Shang, Z., & Qiang, Z. 2019, Chinese
Science Bulletin, 64, 1738. doi: 10.1360/N972019-00092
7
Lin, Y., Engvold, O. rn ., & Wiik, J. E. 2003, SoPh, 216,
109. doi:10.1023/A:1026150809598
Lin, Y., Engvold, O., der Voort, L. R. van ., et al. 2005,
SoPh, 226, 239. doi:10.1007/s11207-005-6876-3
Langangen, Ø., Rouppe van der Voort, L., & Lin, Y. 2008,
ApJ, 673, 1201. doi:10.1086/524057
Lemen, J. R., Title, A. M., Akin, D. J., et al. 2012, SoPh,
275, 17. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9776-8
Li, X., Morgan, H., Leonard, D., et al. 2012, ApJL, 752,
L22. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/752/2/L22
Luna, M., Knizhnik, K., Muglach, K., et al. 2014, ApJ, 785,
79. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/785/1/79
Liu, Z., Xu, J., Gu, B.-Z., et al. 2014, Research in
Astronomy and Astrophysics, 14, 705-718.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/14/6/009
Li, D., Shen, Y., Ning, Z., et al. 2018a, ApJ, 863, 192.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aad33f
Li, H., Liu, Y., Tam, K. V., et al. 2018b, Ap&SS, 363, 118.
doi:10.1007/s10509-018-3342-x
Ning, Z., Cao, W., Okamoto, T. J., et al. 2009a, A&A, 499,
595. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/200810853
Ning, Z., Cao, W., & Goode, P. R. 2009b, ApJ, 707, 1124.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/707/2/1124
Okamoto, T. J., Tsuneta, S., Berger, T. E., et al. 2007,
Science, 318, 1577. doi:10.1126/science.1145447
Okamoto, T. J., Antolin, P., De Pontieu, B., et al. 2015,
ApJ, 809, 71. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/809/1/71
Priest, E. R. 1989, Dynamics and Structure of Quiescent
Solar Prominences, 150, 1.
doi:10.1007/978-94-009-3077-3 1
Pesnell, W. D., Thompson, B. J., & Chamberlin, P. C.